The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of PEPL Holdings has been prepared in
accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and reflects the pro forma impacts of the ETE Merger (i) for the nine
months ended September 30, 2012, giving effect to the ETE Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2012 and
(ii) for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, giving effect to the ETE Merger as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2011. This unaudited pro forma financial information is provided to supplement the discussion and analysis
of the historical financial information and should be read in conjunction with such historical financial information.
This unaudited pro forma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial
results that would have occurred if the ETE Merger had been consummated on January 1, 2012 or January 1, 2011, as
applicable.

45

Edgar Filing: Regency Energy Partners LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Period Ended September 30, 2012

($ in millions) Successor Predecessor

Period
from

March 26,
2012 to

September 30,
2012

Period from
January 1,

2012 to
March 25,

2012

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Nine

Months
Ended

September 30,
2012

OPERATING REVENUES $ 387 $ 194 $ �  $ 581
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating, maintenance and general 184 76 (30)(a) 230
Depreciation and amortization 86 30 8 (b) 124

Total operating expenses 270 106 (22) 354

OPERATING INCOME 117 88 22 227
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense (28) (25) 8 (c) (45)
Interest income � affiliates 1 2 �  3
Other, net (1) �  �  (1)

Total other expenses, net (28) (23) 8 (43)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
EXPENSE 89 65 30 184
Income tax expense 42 25 3 (d) 70

NET INCOME $ 47 $ 40 $ 27 $ 114

(a) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by PEPL Holdings in connection with the ETE Merger, including
change in control and severance costs. These costs are eliminated from PEPL Holdings� pro forma income
statement because such costs would not have a continuing impact on PEPL Holdings� results of operations.

(b) To record incremental depreciation on the excess purchase price allocated to property, plant and equipment based
on a weighted average useful life of 24 years.

(c) To adjust amortization included in interest expense to (i) reverse historical amortization of financing costs and
fair value adjustments related to debt and (ii) record pro forma amortization related to the pro forma adjustment
of the PEPL Holdings� debt to fair value.

(d) To reflect income tax impacts from the pro forma adjustments to pre-tax income, including the elimination of the
dividend received deduction recorded in the historical income tax provision for the predecessor periods in
connection with PEPL Holdings� investment in Citrus.

Edgar Filing: Regency Energy Partners LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 91

46

Edgar Filing: Regency Energy Partners LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Period Ended December 31, 2012 and Year Ended December 31, 2011

($ in millions) Successor Predecessor
Period
from

March 26,
2012 to

December 31,
2012

Period from
January 1,

2012 to
March 25,

2012

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Year

Ended
December 31,

2012
OPERATING REVENUES $ 592 $ 194 $ �  $ 786
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating, maintenance and general 262 76 (37)(a) 301
Depreciation and amortization 125 30 8 (b) 163
Total operating expenses 387 106 (29) 464

OPERATING INCOME 205 88 29 322
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense (43) (25) 8 (c) (60)
Other, net 2 2 �  4

Total other expenses, net (41) (23) 8 (56)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
EXPENSE 164 65 37 266
Income tax expense 76 25 6 (d) 107

NET INCOME 88 40 31 159

(a) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by PEPL Holdings in connection with the ETE Merger, including
change in control and severance costs. These costs are eliminated from PEPL Holding�s pro forma income
statement because such costs would not have a continuing impact on PEPL Holdings� results of operations.

(b) To record incremental depreciation on the excess purchase price allocated to property, plant and equipment based
on a weighted average useful life of 24 years.

(c) To adjust amortization included in interest expense to (i) reverse historical amortization of financing costs and
fair value adjustments related to debt and (ii) record pro forma amortization related to the pro forma adjustment
of the Company�s debt to fair value.

(d) To reflect income tax impacts from the pro forma adjustments to pre-tax income, including the elimination of the
dividend received deduction recorded in the historical income tax provision for the predecessor periods in
connection with the Company�s investment in Citrus.

47

Edgar Filing: Regency Energy Partners LP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

($ in millions) Predecessor

Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
forma
Year

Ended
December 31,

2011
OPERATING REVENUES $ 804 $ �  $ 804
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating, maintenance and general 314 (2)(a) 312
Depreciation and amortization 128 36 (b) 164
Total operating expenses 442 34 476

OPERATING INCOME 362 (34) 328

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense (108) 32 (c) (76)
Other, net 9 �  9

Total other expenses, net (99) 32 (67)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
EXPENSE 263 (2) 261
Income tax expense 95 (1)(d) 94

NET INCOME $ 168 $ (1) $ 167

(a) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by PEPL Holdings in connection with the ETE Merger, including
change in control and severance costs. These costs are eliminated from PEPL Holding�s pro forma income
statement because such costs would not have a continuing impact on PEPL Holdings� results of operations.

(b) To record incremental depreciation on the excess purchase price allocated to property, plant and equipment based
on a weighted average useful life of 24 years.

(c) To adjust amortization included in interest expense to (i) reverse historical amortization of financing costs and